
    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Agreed Syllabus Conference 

 
WEDNESDAY, 23RD MAY, 2007 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations & other Faiths represented in Haringey 
Ms Jenny Stonhold (Chair) United Reformed Church  
Rev Robert Allaway (Vice-Chair) Baptist Churches 
Ms Sara Joy Leviten  Board of Deputies of British Jews 
Ms Soteroulla Nicolaides  Greek Orthodox 
Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust 
Vacancy Methodist Churches 
Mr Muhammad Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust 
Vacancy North London Buddhist Centre 
Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society 
Mr Andie Frost Peace Alliance 
Mr Lano Akiwumi  Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) 
Mr Nigel Kielczewski  Quakers (Society of Friends) 
Mr Peter Ward  RC Diocese of Westminster 
Major David Taylor Salvation Army FCFC 
Vacancy Seventh Day Adventists 
Ms Breda Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mr Eddie Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr Graham Marriner, Mr Albert Ryder, Revd Dr Jonathan 
Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms Aurelie Bivigou (NUT), Mr Glenford Johnson (NUT), Ms Naina Parmar (NUT),  
Mr Horatio Ward (NUT), Vacancy (NUT) 
Mr Andy Yarrow (ASCL)  
Ms Susan Kambalu (NAS/UWT) 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr Emma Jones 
Cllr Liz Santry 
Cllr Sheila Rainger 
Ms Barbara Breed  
Mr Livinius E Onyearugbulem  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr Norman Bacrac  British Humanist Association 
Mr Tony Hall  Jehovah’s Witness 
Ms Dora-Marie Goulet  The Mennonites  
 
Advisor: 
Ms Denise Chaplin  



 

2 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
2. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2007. 

 
3. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  (PAGES 7 - 10)  
 
 To receive a report on attendance for the municipal year 2006-07. 

 
4. LOCAL AUTHORITY UPDATE    
 
 To receive a verbal update from Barbara Breed 

 
5. AGREED SYLLABUS ~ CHRISTIANITY KS2  (PAGES 11 - 94)  
 
6. AGREED SYLLABUS ~ HINDUISM PART 2  (PAGES 95 - 116)  
 
7. LAUNCH OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS    
 
8. AOB    
 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Monday 18 June 2007 at 6:30pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2941 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk 
 
15 May 2007 



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 

 
Group A: Christian Denominations & other Faiths represented in Haringey 
*Ms Jenny Stonhold (Chair) United Reformed Church  
*Rev Robert Allaway (Vice-Chair) Baptist Churches 
Ms Sara Joy Leviten  Board of Deputies of British Jews 
*Ms Soteroulla Nicolaides  Greek Orthodox 
Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust 
Vacancy Methodist Churches 
Mr Muhammad Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust 
Vacancy North London Buddhist Centre 
Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society 
Mr Andie Frost Peace Alliance 
Mr Lano Akiwumi  Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) 
Mr Nigel Kielczewski  Quakers (Society of Friends) 
Mr Peter Ward  RC Diocese of Westminster 
Major David Taylor Salvation Army FCFC 
Vacancy Seventh Day Adventists 
*Ms Breda Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
*Mr Eddie Griffith,  
Mrs J Jamieson,  
*Mr Graham Marriner,  
*Mr Albert Ryder,  
Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
*Ms Aurelie Bivigou (NUT)  
*Mr Glenford Johnson (NUT) 
*Ms Naina Parmar (NUT) 
Mr Horatio Ward (NUT) 
Vacancy (NUT) 
Mr Andy Yarrow (ASCL)  
Ms Susan Kambalu (NAS/UWT) 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr Emma Jones 
Cllr Liz Santry 
Cllr Sheila Rainger 
*Ms Barbara Breed  
Mr Livinius E Onyearugbulem  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
*Mr Norman Bacrac  British Humanist Association 
Mr Tony Hall  Jehovah’s Witness 
*Ms Dora-Marie Goulet The Mennonites 
 
Advisor: 
*Ms Denise Chaplin  
 
* Members present 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
ASC17.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from Mr Andy Yarrow and for 
lateness from Mr Eddie Griffith. 
 

 
 

ASC18.   
 

MINUTES  

 ASC 15.  
 
It was noted that in the penultimate sentence it should state “Key 
Stage 3” and not sate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) held on 
12 February 2007 were approved subject to the following 
amendment.  The penultimate sentence it should state “Key Stage 
3” and not sate. 
 

 
 

ASC19.   
 

MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  

 The Clerk tabled a report detailing Members attendance at the 
ASC since November 2006.   Members noted that the report 
circulated with the agenda had been that of Members attendance 
at Standing Advisory Committee for Religious Education (SACRE) 
meetings.  Rev Allaway stated that at the SACRE meeting on 22 
March 2007 he had been substituted by Rev Stephen Agilinko and 
this should be reflected in the report. The Chair informed the 
meeting that SACRE’s membership and attendance would be 
discussed at the next meeting of SACRE on 18 June 2007.    
 
It was also agreed that The Mennonite representative become a 
Co-opted Non Voting Member of the ASC.  It was noted that a 
Catholic representative was required on the membership of the 
ASC and that the ASC had not received a nomination since the 
death of the late Mrs Sheila Berkery-Smith.  Mr Marriner agreed to 
seek a nomination from the Catholic community. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That The Mennonite representative be co-opted onto the 
Co-opted Non Voting Group of the ASC. 

2. That Mr Marriner seek representation from the Catholic 
Community and advise the Chair and Clerk accordingly. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GM 
 
 

ASC20.   
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY UPDATE  

 We received a verbal report from Ms Barbara Breed who confirmed 
that in consultation with Ms Denise Chaplin and the Chair work 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 

continued on the production of the leaflet contained in the new 
Agreed Syllabus.  The details of the map of Haringey showing 
places of worship in the Borough had now been confirmed.   
 
Ms Breed reminded members that the launch of the new Haringey 
Agreed Syllabus for RE would take place on Tuesday 25 
September 2007 between 4:00pm and 6:00pm.   Mr John Keast, 
Deputy Chair of the RE Council of England and Wales would be 
the key note speaker.  Ms Sharon Shoesmith, Director Children 
and Young People’s Service would also be in attendance.   Other 
senior Members and Officers of the Local Authority had been 
invited to attend.  It was noted that a request had been made to 
invite the Bishop of Edmonton.  Members were requested to inform 
Ms Breed of any other people who should be invited.   It was 
suggested that the Chair of the inter-faith group and all area Deans 
should have invitations extended to them. 
 

ASC21.   
 

INTRODUCTION TO HARINGEY AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RE  

 Ms Chaplin informed the meeting that several of the units had been 
taken from LB of Waltham Forest’s agreed syllabus.  The syllabus 
templates would include updated information with respect to dates 
and the formatting would be consistent based on Haringey’s 
corporate style.   
 
It was noted that the Introduction was taken from Waltham Forest’s 
syllabus, however the 6th Form unit came from LB of Lewisham.  
Members were invited to make comments in order to make the 
introduction clearer to read. 
 
Ms Chaplin advised the ASC that on page 22 of the agenda a third 
optional Humanism unit was required at Key Stage 3 to provide 
teachers with a third option in order to choose two out of three 
units.  Members discussed whether it was possible to produce a 
Humanism unit by July which would cover six hours of teaching for 
pupils aged between 11-14 years.  Mr Bacrac advised that there 
were Humanism units in existence and agreed to locate and 
forward examples to Ms Chaplin at the earliest time.   It was noted 
that the inclusion of a third optional unit would be agreed at the 
next meeting of the ASC on 23 May 2007. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Mr Bacrac agreed to locate and forward examples of 
Humanism units to Ms Chaplin. 

2. That the decision to include a third optional unit within this 
Syllabus would be agreed at the next meeting of the ASC on 
23 May 2007. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NB 

ASC22.   
 

ASSESSMENT ADVICE KS1-3  

 Ms Chaplin informed the meeting that Assessment Advice KS1-3  

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 

was already on the SACRE website.  It was noted that page 69 – 
73 was very useful for teachers.  Members agreed the unit.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Assessment Advice KS1-3 unit be agreed. 
 

 

ASC23.   
 

FOUNDATION STAGE  

 Ms Chaplin informed the meeting that this section linked in with 
and supported early learning goals for nursery and reception 
classes.   The Foundation Stage provided advice and guidance on 
the early learning goals and related them to the five areas of 
development detailed on page 77 of the agenda.   Members 
agreed this unit of the syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Foundation Stage unit be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC24.   
 

THE NATURAL WORLD KS1  

 It was noted that this section had been provided by Waltham 
Forest and covered infants aged five, six and seven years.  Ms 
Chaplin formed the meeting that the Christianity working group had 
already looked at this section and provided comments.  Members 
agreed to this unit of the syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Natural World unit be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC25.   
 

SCIENCE RELIGION KS3  

 We were informed by Ms Chaplin that this unit was targeted at KS3 
secondary pupils aged seven, eight and nine years.  There had 
already been a lot of input from religious advisors and inter faith 
communities.  The unit provided three levels pupils should be 
working within.  Members agreed this unit of the syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Science Religion KS3 unit be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC26.   
 

SPIRITUALITY ARTS KS3  

 The Chair advised the meeting that this section of the syllabus 
came from QCA and therefore accepted as a whole, however 
education curriculum’s were making it more creative.  The meeting 
agreed to this section of the syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 

 
That the Spirituality Arts KS3 unit be agreed. 
 

ASC27.   
 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 16+ KS5  

 Ms Chaplin introduced the section and advised the meeting that on 
page 145 of the agenda examples of how the units could be 
explored as conference topics were suggested.  Members 
discussed the topics and Ms Goulet agreed to investigate and 
provide details of websites providing information on ‘RE and 
Conflict’ and ‘How RE Contributes to Life Skills’ to the Chair and 
Ms Chaplin.  The Chair informed the meeting that once the 
Syllabus was launched SACRE would need to look at resources for 
RE in post 16 education.  The meeting approved this unit of the 
syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Ms Goulet agreed to investigate and provide details of 
website providing information on RE and conflict. 

2. That the Religious Education 16+ KS5 unit be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DMG 

ASC28.   
 

INTER FAITH DIALOGUE UNIT KS3  

 We noted that this unit of the syllabus came from Lambeth and 
covered ‘How you do research’.  The meeting discussed some of 
the learning objectives and agreed the unit. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Inter Faith Dialogue Unit KS3 be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC29.   
 

AGREED SYLLABUS ~ CHRISTIANITY  

 The meeting was informed by Ms Chaplin that another Christianity 
working group had been arranged on Thursday 26 April 2007 at 
4:30pm at the Haringey PDC.  Members agreed the existing Key 
stage 1 unit. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Agreed Syllabus Christianity KS1 unit be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC30.   
 

AGREED SYLLABUS ~ HINDUISM  

 Ms Chaplin advised the meeting that the Hindu community in 
Haringey was broader than that in Waltham Forest.  We noted that 
there would be another Hinduism working group on Wednesday 25 
April 2007 at 10:00am at the Hindu Temple in Archway.   
 

 
 

ASC31.   
 

AGREED SYLLABUS ~ ISLAM  

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2007 
 
 Ms Chaplin advised the meeting that the Islam Syllabus had been 

forwarded to the Islam representative of the ASC for comments.  
They had met and made some alterations to the syllabus and were 
now happy with the contents.  This Syllabus was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Agreed Syllabus Islam be agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC32.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Members were reminded to forward the names of any guests to be 
invited to the launch of the Haringey Agreed Syllabus for RE to Ms 
Chaplin and Ms Breed.  Members were also reminded of the 
launch date of Tuesday 25 September 2007 at 4:00pm at Haringey 
PDC.   Ms Breed advised members that Head teachers and RE 
coordinators for all the schools in Haringey had also been invited to 
attend the launch. 
 
The Chair advised that there was tabled information about the forth 
coming Haringey Faith Forum meeting to be held on Thursday 26 
April 2007 between 1:30pm and 4:30pm in the Upstairs Gallery, 
Wood Green Library if members were interested in attending.   The 
Chair informed members that she would be attending the meeting 
as the SACRE representative. 
 

 
 

ASC33.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Wednesday 23 May 2007 at 6:30pm. 
 

The  meeting ended at 9:00pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Jenny Stonhold 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



SACRE – AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCES ~ Attendance   2006-2007 

Name  Representation Date of Meetings  Total 
        
Group A:  Faith 01.11.06  14.12.06 12.02.07 23.04.07  23.05.07   
Ms Jenny Stonhold  
(Chair) United Reformed Church  * * A *  2 
Rev Robert Allaway  
(Vice-Chair) Baptist Churches * * * *  3 
Ms Sara Joy Leviten 
(Fr Jan 06) Board of Deputies of British Jews      0 
Mr Soteroulla Nicolaides 
(Fr Feb 07) Greek Orthodox   A *  0 

Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust * * *   3 
Ms Muriel Huntley  
(Resigned Feb 07) Methodist Churches   R   0 

Mr Muhammad Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust *     1 
Ms Karuna Gita  
(Resigned March 07) North London Buddhist Centre    R  0 

Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society  A    0 
Mr Andie Frost  
(Fr March 07) Peace Alliance      0 
Mr Peter Adenyiyi  
(Resigned) 

Pentecostal Churches  
(Freedom’s Ark)      0 

Mr Lano Akiwumi  Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark)      0 
Mr Nigel Kielczewski  
(Fr Feb 07) Quakers (Society of Friends)   *   1 
Mr Peter Ward  
(Fr June 06) RC Diocese of Westminster A     0 
Major David Taylor 
(Fr March 07) Salvation Army FCFC      0 

Vacancy (3 years) Seventh Day Adventists      0 

Ms Breda Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's   * *  1 
        
Group B Church of England       

Mr Eddie Griffith     *  0 

Mrs J Jamieson       0 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 3

P
a
g
e
 7



SACRE – AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCES ~ Attendance   2006-2007 

Mr Graham Marriner  * A * *  2 

Mr Albert Ryder  * *  *  2 

Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg       0 
        
Group C Professional Associations       

Ms Aurelie Bivigou  NUT    *  0 
Mr Glenford Johnson  
(Fr Dec 06) NUT  *  *  1 

Ms Naina Parmar  NUT * A * *  2 

Mr Horatio Ward  NUT      0 

Vacancy  NUT      0 

Mr Andy Yarrow  ASCL  *  A  1 

Ms Susan Kambalu  NAS/UWT      0 
        
Group D Local Authority       

Cllr Emma Jones (Cllr elected June 2006)  * *   2 

Cllr Liz Santry  A *    1 

Cllr Sheila Rainger  A *    1 

Ms Barbara Breed     * *  1 
Mr Livinius E 
Onyearugbulem         
        
 Co-opted Non-Voting Members       

Mr Norman Bacrac British Humanist Association  * *   2 

Mr Tony Hall Jehovah's Witness      0 
        
 Advisors       

Ms Denise Chapman RE *  * *  2 
Ms Dora-Marie Goulet 
(Fr March 07) The Mennonites   

 
*  2 

        
 
* = In attendance A = Apologies for absence received. R = Resigned S= Substituted     

P
a
g
e
 8



SACRE – AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCES ~ Attendance   2006-2007 

15 May 2007 

P
a
g
e
 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education                                                     Statutory Content                           CHRISTIANITY Key Stage 1:1 

CHRISTIANITY Key Stage 1       
 
 
 
 
 
 

God Christian Teaching The Christian Community 

 
� Christians believe: 

� that there is one God; 
� that God loves all people; 
� that God is the creator of all things; 
� that God sent Jesus into the world;   
� that Jesus’ birthday is celebrated at 

Christmas; 
� that Jesus showed people the way to 

live  
- the story of Zacchaeus; 

� that God asks Christians to love their 
neighbours as themselves; 

� that Jesus’ death and resurrection are 
remembered and celebrated at Easter 
time. 

 
 

 
� The Bible 

� Is the special book for Christians. 
� Teaches Christians about Jesus and 

God. 
� Contains stories and events from the life 

of Jesus. 
� Jesus’ friends – men and women. 
� Jesus taught using parables. 

 
� Christians read the Bible and take Jesus 

as their example 

 
� Worship 

� Christians worship in a church or 
chapel. 

� Prayer and worship is often led by a 
priest, pastor or minister. 

� Sunday is often the special day for 
worship. 

� Everyone is equal and of equal value in 
the eyes of God 

 
� Celebrations  

� Special celebrations take place in a 
church, baptisms and naming, harvest, 
mothering Sunday. 

 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 1

1



 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education                                                     Statutory Content                    
[...]
arget 2 
Pupils ask important questions 
about religion and beliefs.  
Level 4 Attainment target 1 
Pupils use a developing religious 
vocabulary to describe & show 
understanding of practices, beliefs, 
ideas, feelings & experiences. 
They describe the impact of 
religion on people’s lives & 
suggest meanings for a range of 
forms of religious expression.  
Attainment target 2 
Pupils raise & suggest answers to 
questions of identity, belonging, 
meaning, purpose, values & 
commitments. They apply their 
ideas to their own and other 
people’s lives. 
 

 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
2



 

 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education                                            Activity sheet                                                    HINDUISM Part 2 Unit 4:7 

HINDUISM Part 2   Unit 4:  Personal identity and belonging in Hinduism  
 
 
 

Unit 4 Sessions 2 & 3 Activity Sheet 2 
 

Ganesh 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
3



 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education                                            Information sheet                                          HINDUISM Part 2 Unit 4:8 

HINDUISM Part 2   Unit 4:  Personal identity and belonging in Hinduism  
 
 
 
 

Unit 4 Sessions 4 & 5 Information Sheet 1 

 
A Mandap 
 
 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
4



 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education                                            Activity sheet                                                    HINDUISM Part 2 Unit 4:9 

HINDUISM Part 2   Unit 4:  Personal identity and belonging in Hinduism  
 
 

 
Unit 4 Session 2 Activity Sheet 2 

 
The Journey of My Life 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Age ...... 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
5



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Membership Update
	5 Agreed Syllabus ~ Christianity KS2
	Christianity unit 6
	Christianity Unit 7
	Christianity Unit 8
	Christianity Unit 9
	Christianity Unit 10
	Christianity Unit 11

	6 Agreed Syllabus ~ Hinduism Part 2
	Hinduism Unit 3
	Hinduis

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2007 

 

Group A: Christian Denominations & other Faiths represented in Haringey 
Ms Jenny Stonhold (Chair) United Reformed Church  
*Rev Robert Allaway (Vice-Chair) Baptist Churches 
Ms Sara Joy Leviten  Board of Deputies of British Jews 
*Ms Soteroulla Nicolaides  Greek Orthodox 
*Mr K Ranganathan  Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust 
Vacancy Methodist Churches 
Mr Muhammad Ibrahim  Muslim Educational Trust 
Vacancy North London Buddhist Centre 
Mr Abdool Alli  North London Islamic Cultural Society 
Mr Andie Frost Peace Alliance 
*Mr Lano Akiwumi  Pentecostal Churches (Freedom’s Ark) 
Mr Nigel Kielczewski  Quakers (Society of Friends) 
Mr Peter Ward  RC Diocese of Westminster 
Major David Taylor Salvation Army FCFC 
Vacancy Seventh Day Adventists 
Ms Breda Parsons  Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mr Eddie Griffith,  
Mrs J Jamieson,  
*Mr Graham Marriner,  
*Mr Albert Ryder,  
Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
*Ms Aurelie Bivigou (NUT)  
Mr Glenford Johnson (NUT) 
*Ms Naina Parmar (NUT) 
Mr Horatio Ward (NUT) 
Vacancy (NUT) 
Mr Andy Yarrow (ASCL)  
*Ms Susan Kambalu (NAS/UWT) 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr Emma Jones 
Cllr Liz Santry 
Cllr Sheila Rainger 
*Ms Barbara Breed  
Mr Livinius E Onyearugbulem  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
*Mr Norman Bacrac  British Humanist Association 
Mr Tony Hall  Jehovah’s Witness 
Ms Dora-Marie Goulet The Mennonites 
 
Advisor: 
*Ms Denise Chaplin  
 
* Members present 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2007 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
ASC34.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Group A: 
 
Ms Jenny Stonhold (Chair) for whom Rev Robert Allaway (Vice-
Chair) was substituting.   
 
Group C:  
 
Mr Horatio Ward 
Mr Andy Yarrow 
 
Group D: 
 
Cllr Sheila Ranger 
 

 
 

ASC35.   
 

MINUTES  

 ASC 25 
 
It was noted that the first sentence should read “We were informed 
by Ms Chaplin that this unit was targeted at KS3 secondary pupils 
in years seven, eight and nine”. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 24 
April 2007 were approved subject to the above amendment. 
 

 
 

ASC36.   
 

MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  

 Members discussed the attendance report and agreed that there 
were members who had not attended for the whole of the municipal 
year 2006-07.  Members requested that the totals column be 
updated and dates where members were not expected to have 
attended should be blocked out. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the above amendments be made to the attendance report. 
 

 
 

ASC37.   
 

AGREED SYLLABUS ~ CHRISTIANITY KS2  

  The Conference was asked to go through each of the units for the 
agreed syllabus Christianity KS2 units.  On page 12 of the agenda 
Ms Chaplin informed the meeting that this part of the unit described 
in three columns and builds children’s knowledge of the concepts.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2007 
 

The meeting agreed the Christianity KS2 Units 6-11. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Chaplin for preparing the Christianity units.   
 
Ms Chaplin advised that at the next meeting of the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference they would be looking at Christianity and Hindu KS3.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Christianity KS2 units 6-11 was agreed. 
 

ASC38.   
 

AGREED SYLLABUS ~ HINDUISM PART 2  

 Members were requested to go through the agreed syllabus for 
Hinduism Part 2, and agree the contents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the agreed syllabus for Hinduism Part 2 was agreed. 
 

 
 

ASC39.   
 

LAUNCH OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS  

 Ms Barbara Breed tabled the invitations for the launch of the 
Agreed Syllabus and enquired whether members had any 
comments.  Ms Breed also requested members to put forward 
ideas and suggestions for an event, light or live entertainment for 
example; singing, dancing or music which could be used as part of 
the launch.  Any suggestions should be forwarded to Ms Breed.  
The Conference was further reminded to nominate anyone who 
should also be invited from their group or church to the Launch and 
provide their contact details to Ms Breed. 
 
Ms Breed advised the Conference that the current invitees were: 
 

• All SACRE members 

• All Headteachers 

• Senior Officers of the Council 

• Every RE Coordinator 

• Senior Priests 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That members should provide any comments, details of an event, 
and nominations for invitations to the launch to Ms Barbara Breed 
as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

ASC40.   
 

AOB  

 None received. 
 

 
 

ASC41.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  



MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2007 
 

 The meeting was advised by Ms Chaplin that there were forth 
coming working groups on the following: 
 
Monday 4 June 2007 at 1:00pm there would be a meeting between 
Ms Sara Joy Leviten, Jewish representative and Ms Chaplin to edit 
the Hinduism KS3 unit.  Following this there would be a working 
group to consider the Christianity KS3 unit. 
 
Mr Bacrac was reminded to email Ms Chaplin the Humanist unit. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Jenny Stonhold 
Chair 
 
 


